

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

CM No. 3231/2025 in

WP(C)No. 1217/2025

Sheikh Mohammad Aslam And Anr.

..... **Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. M. S. Reshi, Advocate

V/s

UT of JK and Anr.

.....**Respondent(s)**

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

23.05.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondents have no concern with the land comprising survey No. 43 measuring 8 kanals 12 marlas situated near the land of the petitioners and the petitioners are concerned with their proprietary land only measuring 27 kanals and 18 marlas in terms of mutation No. 2416.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable within a period of three weeks.
3. Requisite within one week.

4. List on 18<sup>th</sup> July 2025.

4. In the meantime, respondents shall ensure that the order of removal of encroachment is executed for the land measuring 8 kanals 12 marlas under survey No. 43 situated at Nishatbagh Khanayar, Srinagar and the proprietary land of the petitioner is not affected by removal of such encroachment.

**(Rajnish Oswal)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR:**

**23.05.2025**

“S. Nuzhat”